

No. 00-6322

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CANDACE CARRABUS, CHRISTOPHER BARRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALAN SCHNEIDER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Prior Proceedings	2
B. The Consent Decree And Factual Background	6
C. The District Court’s Decision	9
A. Overview	9
B. Claims Relating To Title VII	10
C. Claims Pursuant To The Consent Decree	12
D. Claims Pursuant To New York Constitutional, State, And Local Provisions Relating To Civil Service Examinations	13
5. Claims Pursuant To The Federal Constitution	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED PETITION FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. Plaintiffs’ Amended Petition Does Not State A Claim Pursuant To Title VII Or The Consent Decree Or Justify Discovery As To The Validity Of The SHL Examination	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Amended Petition Fails To Allege Sufficient Facts To State A Claim Pursuant To New York State Constitutional, Statutory, Or Local Laws Pertaining To Civil Service Examinations	28
C. Plaintiffs’ Amended Petition Fails To State A Claim For Relief Pursuant To The Tenth Amendment Or The Privileges And Immunities Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment	38
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	38
<i>Badgley v. Santacroce</i> , 800 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1067 (1987)	34
<i>Bobrowich v. Poston</i> , 383 N.Y.S.2d 113 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	30
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 924 (1991)	22, 32, 34
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1117 (1985)	27
<i>Carrabus v. Schneider</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 204 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	5
<i>Carrabus v. Schneider</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 221 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	5, 9
<i>Carroll v. Ortiz</i> , 470 N.Y.S.2d 978 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983)	30
<i>Cassidy v. Municipal Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 337 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. 1975)	31
<i>Chill v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	43
<i>Dawes v. Walker</i> , 239 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Desmond v. Bahou</i> , 432 N.Y.S.2d 924 (N.Y. App. Div.), appeal denied, 418 N.E.2d 679 (N.Y. 1980)	31
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	39

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Farkas v. New York State Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 520 N.Y.S.2d 254 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987), appeal denied, 524 N.E.2d 430 (N.Y. 1988)	31
<i>Fink v. Finegan</i> , 1 N.E.2d 462 (N.Y. 1936)	30
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	43
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	28
<i>Guardians Ass'n of New York City Police Dep't, Inc.</i> <i>v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	26
<i>Haney v. County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 429 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1970)	34-35
<i>Harris v. Champion</i> , 51 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Hayden v. Nassau County</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).	43
<i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania</i> , 672 F.2d 1124 (3d Cir. 1982)	34-35
<i>In re Professional, Clerical, Technical Employees Ass'n</i> <i>& Buffalo Bd. of Educ.</i> , 683 N.E.2d 733 (N.Y. 1997)	36, 37-38
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kirk v. Bahou</i> , 423 N.Y.S.2d 540 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979), aff'd, 414 N.E.2d 399 (N.Y. 1980)	29
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	27, 31, 34
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51(2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Linda R.S. V. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614, 617 (1973)	39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	38
<i>Lutz v. City of York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)	44
<i>McGowan v. Burstein</i> , 525 N.E.2d 710 (N.Y. 1988)	36, 37
<i>Mena v. D'Ambrose</i> , 377 N.E.2d 466 (N.Y. 1978)	36
<i>Merlino v. Schneider</i> , 715 N.E.2d 99 (N.Y. 1999)	29, 30, 36
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1050 (1981)	40
<i>Nance v. E.P.A.</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1081 (1981)	39-40
<i>New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 412 U.S. 590 (1973)	44
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	43
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 567 (2000)	26

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	43, 44
<i>Quinones v. City of Evanston</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Seniors Civil Liberties Ass'n v. Kemp</i> , 965 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	41, 42
<i>Sierra Club v. SCM Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Sloat v. Board of Examiners</i> , 9 N.E.2d 12 (N.Y. 1937)	30
<i>Still v. DeBuono</i> , 101 F.3d 888 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Suarez v. Ward</i> , 896 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Tarshis v. Riese</i> , 211 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2000)	18, 21
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	39
<i>United States v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	34
<i>Vulcan Soc'y of the New York City Fire Dep't, Inc. v.</i> <i>Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973)	27, 31, 32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	39, 41
<i>White v. Wellington</i> , 627 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1980)	34, 35

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:	PAGE
United States Constitution:	
Tenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, Privileges and Immunities Clause	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, Section 5	43
New York Constitution:	
Article V, Section 6	<i>passim</i>
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(K)(1)(A)(i)	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e-7	10, 34
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1343	2
28 U.S.C. 1367	2
28 U.S.C. 1441	2
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 1441 (b)	4
28 U.S.C. 1443 (2)	4
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 50(6)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349	2, 5, 14

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
State Human Rights Law, N.Y. Exec. Law § 296	37
Suffolk County Code § 580	<i>passim</i>

RULES:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 9(b)	26
Rule 12(b)(6)	5, 12, 13
